
 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

The Executive 

 
 
TUESDAY, 21ST FEBRUARY, 2006 at 19:00 HRS - CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH ROAD, WOOD 
GREEN, N22 8LE. 
 
 
MEMBERS: Councillors Adje (Chair), Lister (Vice-Chair), Canver, Diakides, Hillman, 

Meehan, Milner, Reith, Sulaiman and Wynne 
 

 
Please note: This meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the 
Council's internet site - at the start of the meeting the Chair will confirm if all or 
part of the meeting is being filmed. The images and sound recording may be used 
for training purposes within the Council.  

 
Generally the public seating areas are not filmed. However, by entering the 
meeting room and using the public seating area, you are consenting to being 
filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound recordings for 
webcasting and/or training purposes. 

 
If you have any queries regarding this, please contact the Principal Support Manager 
(Committee Clerk) at the meeting. 
 
 
AGENDA 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE    
 
 (if any) 

 
2. URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of urgent business. (Late 

items will be considered under the agenda item where they appear. New items will be 
dealt with at item 19 below. New items of exempt business will be dealt with at item 
21 below). 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 



 

2 

 A member with a personal interest in a matter who attends a meeting of the authority 
at which the matter is considered must disclose to that meeting the existence and 
nature of that interest at the commencement of that consideration, or when the 
interest becomes apparent.  
 
A member with a personal interest in a matter also has a prejudicial interest in that 
matter if the interest is one which a member of the public with knowledge of the 
relevant facts would reasonably regard as so significant that it is likely to prejudice the 
member's judgement of the public interest. 
 
 

4. MINUTES  (PAGES 1 - 8)  
 
 To confirm and sign the minutes of the meeting of the Executive held on 31 January 

2006. 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/QUESTIONS    
 
 To consider any requests received in accordance with Standing Orders. 

 
6. MATTERS IF ANY REFERRED BY THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  

(PAGES 9 - 100)  
 
 a) Scrutiny Review of Mental Health 

 
Head of Member Services to report that the Overview and Scrutiny Committee at their 
meeting on 13 February 2005 were due to consider the Scrutiny Review of Mental 
Health. Against the possibility that the Scrutiny Review is endorsed and in 
accordance with the revised Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules, the report is 
presented to the Executive meeting for noting and to request the Director of Social 
Services to produce a proposed response for consideration within 6 weeks of the 
request. The proposed response to include a detailed tabulated implementation 
action plan. 
 
b)   Scrutiny Review of Reducing Re-offending by Young People 
 
Head of Member Services to report that the Overview and Scrutiny Committee at their 
meeting on 13 February 2005 were due to consider the Scrutiny Review of Re-
offending by Young People. Against the possibility that the Scrutiny Review is 
endorsed and in accordance with the revised Overview and Scrutiny Procedure 
Rules, the report is presented to the Executive meeting for noting and to request the 
Assistant Chief Executive (Strategy) to produce a proposed response for 
consideration within 6 weeks of the request. The proposed response to include a 
detailed tabulated implementation action plan. 
 

 
 



 

3 

7. PROJECT AND PROGRAMME MANAGEMENT - RESPONSE TO THE AUDIT 
COMMISSION REVIEW  (PAGES 101 - 124)  

 
8. FINANCE AND PERFORMANCE - DECEMBER 2005  (PAGES 125 - 154)  
 
 (Joint Report of the Interim Chief Executive and the Director of Finance – To be 

introduced by the Executive Member Finance):  To set out an exception report on the 
finance and performance monitoring for December 2005. 
 

9. HARINGEY COUNCIL PROCUREMENT STRATEGY  (PAGES 155 - 214)  
 
10. DEVELOPMENT AND IMPLEMENTATION OF HARINGEY'S COMPACT  (PAGES 

215 - 264)  
 
11. CONSULTATION PAPER ON PLANNING POLICY STATEMENT 3 (PPS3) ON 

HOUSING  (PAGES 265 - 276)  
 
12. ASSOCIATION OF LONDON GOVERNMENT - PROPSED ARRANGEMENTS FOR 

THE SETTING OF FIXED PENALTY NOTICE LEVELS  (PAGES 277 - 284)  
 
 (Report of the Director of Environmental Services – To be introduced by the 

Executive Member for Crime and Community Safety): To seek approval for the 
proposed arrangements relating to the setting of fixed penalty notices provided by 
London Local Authority Acts. 
 
 

13. HOUSES IN MULTIPLE OCCUPATION  (PAGES 285 - 292)  
 
14. RESPONSE TO SUPPORTING PEOPLE CONSULTATION PAPER 

(GOVERNMENT'S PROPOSALS FOR A NATIONAL SUPPORTING PEOPLE 
STRATEGY)  (PAGES 293 - 322)  

 
15. URGENT ACTIONS TAKEN IN CONSULTATION WITH THE LEADER OR 

EXECUTIVE MEMBERS  (PAGES 323 - 326)  
 
16. DELEGATED DECISIONS AND SIGNIFICANT ACTIONS  (PAGES 327 - 336)  
 
17. MINUTES OF SUB-BODIES  (PAGES 337 - 362)  
 
18. MATTERS RAISED BY MEMBERS OF THE EXECUTIVE    
 
19. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 To consider any items admitted at item 2 above. 

 
20. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC    
 
21. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS    
 



 

4 

 
Yuniea Semambo  
Head of Member Services  
5th Floor 
River Park House  
225 High Road  
Wood Green  
London N22 8HQ 
 

Richard Burbidge 
Principal Support Manager 
Tel: 020-8489 2923 
Fax: 020-8881 5218 
Email: richard.burbidge@haringey.gov.uk  
 
13 February 2006 
 



MINUTES OF THE EXECUTIVE 
TUESDAY, 31 JANUARY 2006 

 
Councillors *Adje (Chair), *Lister (Vice-Chair), Canver, *Diakides, *Hillman, 

*Meehan, Milner, *Reith, *Sulaiman and *Wynne 
 

 
*Present  

 
Also Present: Councillors Dawson, Engert, Newton and Santry. 

 
 

MINUTE 
NO. 

 
SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTON 
BY 

 
TEX161.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies for absence were submitted by Councillors Canver and Milner. 
An apology for lateness was submitted by Councillor Lister. 
 

 
 

TEX162.   
 

MINUTES 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the minutes of the meetings held on 20 December 2005 and 
18 January 2006 be approved and signed. 
 

 
 
 
 
HMS 

TEX163.   
 

DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/QUESTIONS 

(Agenda Item 5) 

Presentation by  Haringey Primary Care Trust 

We received a presentation from Dr. Ann Marie Connolly, Director of 
Public Health at the Haringey PCT Public Health Directorate on their 
Annual Public Health Report 'Growing Up in Haringey' which focused on 
children's health and the 5 ECM outcomes. The presentation outlined the 
key findings and recommendations from the Report.  
 
Dr. Connolly having answered questions put to her by Members of the 
Executive, our Chair thanked her for her attendance and her 
presentation. 
 

 
 

TEX164.   
 

MATTERS IF ANY REFERRED BY THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 4Page 1



MINUTES OF THE EXECUTIVE 
TUESDAY, 31 JANUARY 2006 

 

a)   Scrutiny Review of Neighbourhood Wardens (Agenda Item 6 (a)) 
 
We received a presentation on the Scrutiny Review of Neighbourhood  
Wardens which had been endorsed by the Overview and Scrutiny  
Committee at their meeting on 12 December 2005. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
That in accordance with the revised Overview and Scrutiny  
Procedure Rules, the Scrutiny Review having been endorsed, the  
Director of Environmental Services be requested to produce a  

      proposed response for consideration within 6 weeks including a  
      detailed tabulated implementation action plan. 
 
b)   Scrutiny Review of Allotments(Agenda Item 6 (b)) 
 
       We received a presentation on the Scrutiny Review of Allotments 
       which had been endorsed by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
       at their meeting on 16 January 2006. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
       That in accordance with the revised Overview and Scrutiny  
        Procedure Rules, the Scrutiny Review having been endorsed, the  
        Director of Environmental Services be requested to produce a  
        proposed response for consideration within 6 weeks including a   
        detailed tabulated implementation action plan. 
  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DEnv 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DEnv 
 
 
 
 

TEX165.   
 

FINANCE AND PERFORMANCE - NOVEMBER 2006 
 
(Joint Report of the Interim Chief Executive and the Director of Finance – 
Agenda Item 7): 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the report be noted. 
 

2. That approval be granted to the virements as set out in Section 11 
of the interleaved report. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DF 
 

TEX166.   
 

FINANCIAL PLANNING 2006/7 TO 2008/9 
 
(Report of the Director of Finance – Agenda Item 8): 
 
We noted that a number of the figures contained in the report were 
subject to finalisation and would be amended in the report to Council 
meeting. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That approval be granted to the changes and variations set out at 
paragraph 9 and Appendix B to the interleaved report. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DF 
 

Page 2



MINUTES OF THE EXECUTIVE 
TUESDAY, 31 JANUARY 2006 

 

 
2. That the outcome of the consultation processes set out at 

paragraph 11 of the interleaved report be noted. 
 
3. That approval be granted to the new savings and investment 

proposals set out in paragraphs 12 and 13 and Appendices D and 
E to the interleaved report. 

 
4. That approval be granted to the changes to existing savings in 

respect of Red Gables, IT and Social Service commissioning as 
set out in paragraph 12.1 of the interleaved report. 

 
5. That approval be granted to the proposals for the Children’s 

Services (DSG) budget set out in Appendix F to the interleaved 
report and the request to the school’s forum to approve an 
additional increase to the central expenditure limit be noted. 

 
6. That approval be granted to the proposals for the HRA budget set 

out in Appendix G to the interleaved report. 
 
7. That approval be granted to the proposals for the cap
[...]
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DSS 

Page 5



MINUTES OF THE EXECUTIVE 
TUESDAY, 31 JANUARY 2006 

 

 
 

TEX172.   
 

CONSULTATION ON THE GREATER LONDON AUTHORITY AND 
THE MAYOR'S POWERS 
 
(Report of the Interim Chief Executive  – Agenda Item 14): 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That approval be granted to the Council’s response to the 
consultation on increasing the role of the Greater London 
Authority and of the Mayor of London as set out in Section 8 of 
the interleaved report. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
CE 

TEX173.   
 

URGENT ACTIONS TAKEN IN CONSULTATION WITH THE LEADER 
OR EXECUTIVE MEMBERS 
 
(Report of the Interim Chief Executive  – Agenda Item 15): 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the report be noted and any necessary action be taken. 
 

 
 

TEX174.   
 

DELEGATED DECISIONS AND SIGNIFICANT ACTIONS 
 
(Report of the Interim Chief Executive  – Agenda Item 16): 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the report be noted and any necessary action be taken. 
 

 
 

TEX175.   
 

MINUTES OF SUB-BODIES 
 
(Agenda Item 17): 
 
RESOLVED:  
 

That the minutes of the following bodies be noted and any necessary 
action approved – 
 
a) Procurement Committee – 6 December 2005 
b) Transforming Tottenham Advisory Committee – 8 December 2006 
c) Transforming Tottenham Advisory Committee – 19 December 

2005 
d) Procurement Committee – 20 December 2005 
e) Procurement Committee – 3 January 2006 
f) Children’s Services Advisory Committee – 5 January 2006 
 

 
 

TEX176.   
 

MINUTES 
 
(Agenda Item 21): 
 

 
 
 
 

Page 6



MINUTES OF THE EXECUTIVE 
TUESDAY, 31 JANUARY 2006 

 

This item was the subject of a motion to exclude the press and public 
from the meeting as it contained exempt information relating to terms 
proposed or to be proposed by or to the authority in the course of 
negotiations for a contract for the acquisition or disposal of property or 
the supply of goods and services. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the exempt minutes of the meeting held on 20 December 
2005 be approved and signed. 

 

 
 
 
[...]
ge 110



 

Executive20060221Item07ProjectandProgrammeManagement0.doc 11

� There will be better benefit tracking and improved management of major, high 
risk projects. 

 
12. Recommendations 
 
12.1 Agree the detailed action plan in response to the Audit Commission 

recommendations shown in appendix A. 
 
12.2 Agree the new Programme Management structure outlined in Appendix B.  
 
12.3 Set up Councillor Steering Groups for each Stream Board to provide strategic 

direction and political input and steer.  
 
12.4 Set up a dedicated Programme Management Office in the Improvement and 

Performance Team. 
 

12.5 That a separate report is produced that clarifies the links between change, 
programme management, policy development and the member decision making 
process. 

 
12.6 Note that a separate Project Implementation Review will be produced for Tech 

Refresh and reported to the Executive. 
 

13. Comments of the Director of Finance 
 
13.1 I consider that the proposals in this report adequately address the areas of 

improvement highlighted by the Audit Commission in respect of strengthening the 
governance arrangements for the successful management of projects, in particular 
the project and financial management practices. 

 
13.2 The proposals have resource implications for the Council, which can be dealt with in 

a number of ways. 
 
13.3 The setting up of a dedicated Project Management Office and the implications for 

the Change Team can be managed by reprioritising and reallocating existing 
resources.  Further consideration at a later stage will need to be given to the way 
that it is structured. 

 
13.4 There are additional resource implications for Corporate Finance and Internal Audit 

arising from the increased input at all levels of the proposed project management 
structure.  It is estimated that £100,000 would be required to facilitate this higher 
level of involvement.  This will be a matter for Council on 20 February to resolve as 
part of t
[...]
ions in       
           delivering local services, building community cohesion and encouraging civic pride 
           throughout our area.                 
2.2 Their work within the community, fostering engagement, driving forward local              

initiatives and campaigning for local projects is invaluable to our vision of an 
effective and working society and achieving the Council’s objectives 

2.3 This Council believes that in order to ensure both the Council and the third sector 
are able to compliment each other to the best of their abilities there must be a 
clear partnership framework 

2.4 This report presents the draft Compact for consideration and approval and 
outlines how the Compact will positively impact on the way that Haringey works in 
partnership with the Voluntary and Community Sector         

3. Recommendations 

3.1 That Executive endorses Haringey’s Compact agreement. 
3.2      That Executive supports the effective implementation of Haringey’s Compact         

within Haringey Council and key partnerships including the  Haringey Strategic 
Partnership.  

3.3 That the Chief Executive and the Leader of the Council agrees the Compact with 
 other key partners involved in the process including Haringey Association of 
 Voluntary and Community Organisations (HAVCO) Haringey Strategic Partnership 
 and the Teaching Primary Care Trust (TPCT) at the public launch of the Compact 
 scheduled to be held in March 2006. 

 

 
Agenda Item 10Page 215



 

Report Template: Formal Bodies & Member Only Executive - Regulatory Reports 2 

3.4      That Compact Link Officers[1] are appointed across the Council directorates 
reporting to the relevant directors involved in partnership working. 

 

 
Report Authorised by: David Hennings, Assistant Chief Executive,  Strategy 
 

 
Contact Officer: Susan Humphries, Manager, Corporate Voluntary Sector Team 
                           Tel 020 8489 6902           Email: susan.humphries@haringey.gov.uk 
 

4. E
[...]
aunched. 

12. Summary and Conclusion 

12.1 The Executive is asked to support the recommendations and approve Haringey’s draft           
Compact and its implementation for the reasons outlined in this Report             

13. Recommendations 

13.1 With the official consultation ending we are now requesting: 

That Executive endorses Haringey’s Compact agreement and support the effective 
implementation of Haringey’s Compact within Haringey Council and key partnerships 
including the Haringey Strategic Partnership.  
 

13.2   That the Chief Executive and/or the Leader of the Council agrees the Compact with other 
key partners involved in the process including Haringey Association of Voluntary and 
Community Organisations (HAVCO) Haringey Strategic Partnership and the Teaching 
Primary Care Trust (TPCT) at the public launch of the Compact scheduled to be held in 
March 2006. 

Page 219



 

Report Template: Formal Bodies & Member Only Executive - Regulatory Reports 6 

 
13.3    That Compact Link Officers[1] are appointed across the Council directorates reporting to        

the relevant directors involved in partnership working. Refer to 10.4 
 

14. Comments of the Director of Finance 

14.1 The largest resource for 2006/07 will be support to voluntary groups around  them 
developing the Compact.  Financial support to cover staff and running costs within the 
voluntary sector HAVCO will be contained within the Voluntary Sector Team, LBH budget.  
Additional funding is being sought from partners such as TPCT & Police to further support 
development after implementation. 

 

15. Comments of the Head of Legal Services 

 15.1 The Head of Legal Services notes the contents of this report and has no specific comment 
but should be consulted in relation to any revisions to the Compact agreement and on the 
individual projects/ initiatives set out in the report. 

16. Equalities Implications 

 16.1     Traditionally, Haringey’s minority ethnic communities are well re
[...]
ership of the Association of London Government in setting the level 
and ensuring that enforcement activity is carried out equitably across all boroughs. 

 

3. Recommendations 

3.1 That the Executive approves the proposed variation of agreement with Association of 
London Government Transport and Environment Committee (ALGTEC) providing 
authority for it to act on its behalf as a “joint committee” for the purposes of the 
London Local Authorities and Transport for London Act 2003 (2003 Act) and the 
London Local Authorities Act 2004(2004 Act). 

 
3.2 That the Executive authorises the Director of Environmental Services or the Head of 

Legal Services to sign the proposed variation to ALGTEC agreement in accordance 

 

 

Agenda Item 12Page 277



with the Constitution. 
 

 
Report Authorised by: Anne Fisher, Director of Environmental Services 
 

 
Contact Officer: Robin Payne, Assistant Director of Enforcement 
 

4. Executive Summary 

4.1 This report outlines proposals for the ALGTEC to be authorised to support 
coordinated action in relation to offences provided by 2003 and 2004 London Local 
Authority Act.  Specifically it will allow for London Council’s to have the same levels 
set for a range of fixed penalty notices relating to Highways, Street Trading and 
Environmental Protection issues.   The setting of fines will release these powers for 
authorised officers to use in Haringey. 

 

4. Reasons for any change in policy or for new policy development (if applicable) 

4.1 The Association for London Government is a specified authority for “joint functions” 
prescribed by London Local Authority Acts.  It has consulted on arrangements and is 
now seeking authorisation from London Local Authorities in relation to joint functions 
including the setting of certain fixed penalty notice levels. 

 

5. Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 

5.1 ALG Transport and Environment Committee - Consultation on Fixed Penalty 
Levels under the London Local A
[...]
.2 To seek Executive approval of the recommended fees and administrative 

arrangements for the licensing of HMOs. 
 

2. Introduction by Executive Member 

 
2.1 The Housing Act 2004 recognises the need to regulate HMOs and introduces 

mandatory licensing for larger HMOs as from 6th April 2006. Although this is hugely 
welcomed, and it is considered that it is overdue reform in the private housing sector 
and key to establishing sustainable communities, it is unfortunate that the Act only 
applies to HMOs of 3 or more storeys and 5 or more residents who constitute more 
than one household. In Haringey the Act will not affect the majority of small, 
unlicensed HMOs, particularly in the East of the borough, that are a great concern to 
many of our residents. 

 
2.2  It is welcomed that the Act gives discretionary powers to councils. In Haringey we are 

committed to piloting and testing the discretionary powers that are outlined in the Act. 
This will better regulate and control HMOs that are crucial to create reliable, well-
established and sustainable communities, as well as furthering the key objectives of 
Better Haringey. A further report will be brought to the Executive looking into the 
powers, including the discretionary ones, in detail. 

 

3. Recommendations 

3.1 That the Executive approves proposed HMO licensing fees as outlined in section 10.3 
and arrangements to support the HMO licensing provision. 

 

 

 
Agenda Item 13Page 285



 

3.2 That Executive agrees that a further report on the wider provisions of the Act and the 
implications for Haringey is brought back to a future Executive meeting. 

 

 
Report Authorised by: Anne Fisher, Director of Environmental Services 
 

 
Contact Officer: Robin Payne, Assistant Director of Enforcement 

4. Executive Summary 

4.1 The Housing Act 2004 received Royal Assent on 18th November 2005. This is a wide 
ranging Act, which the Government intends will implement long overdue reforms in the 
private housi
[...]
THE EXECUTIVE PROCUREMENT COMMITTEE 
TUESDAY, 31 JANUARY 2006 

 

course of negotiations for a contract for the acquisition or disposal of 
property or the supply of goods and services. 
 
We noted that the price of the tender recommended for acceptance was 
more than £50,000 greater than the project budget and that there was no 
indication of the source of additional funding or comments from the 
Director of Finance. Arising from our consideration of paragraph 13.4 of 
the report we also noted that the pre-tender estimate for the works had 
been significantly lower than the tender submissions received from 
contractors and we asked that the Head of Procurement seek 
clarification of this point from the cost consultants. 
 
In response to a question about rules governing the use of sub-
contractors for schemes of this nature, we were informed that a paper 
had been produced for consideration initially by the Chief Executive’s 
Management Board (CEMB) which recommended a number of 
improvements to sub-contracting arrangements. Following consideration 
by the CEMB a report would be brought forward to the Executive and in 
the meantime a note of clarification be circulated to Members of our 
Committee. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That consideration of the report be adjourned until after the 
special meeting of the Committee on 2 February to enable 
clarification of the financial implications of the proposals to be 
provided.   

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
HPr 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
HPr 
 
 
 
DEnv 
HPr 
HMS 

PROC71.
 

SUPPLY, INSTALLATION AND MAINTENANCE OF CCTV  CONTROL 
ROOM AND CAMERAS – AWARD OF CONTRACTS 
 
(Report of the Director of Environmental Services – Agenda Item 8): 
 
Our Chair agreed to accept the report as urgent business. The report 
was late because of the need to complete necessary consultations. The 
report was too urgent to await the next meeting because stakeholders 
had been advised that the report would be considered at this meeting 
and it also appeared in the F
[...]
me, with a project architect tendered 
for and appointed 

- A planning application for phase one of the Bruce Grove 
Townscape Initiative was due to be submitted this month, 
with work on site due to begin in July.  Members 
requested access to drawings prior to its submission. 

- That the Planning Application for Rangemoor Road as 
part of the Lee Valley Industrial Estates programme had 
been approved, with work due to start on the site in July. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That we note the report 
2. That Officers submit to Members drawings for the Bruce 

Grove Townscape Initiative prior to the lodging of the planning 
application 

3. That Tina Hanks be invited to the next meeting of the 
Committee 

4. That Officers consult with Legal over a squatters issue raised 
by Councillor Diakides 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
HoNM 
 
 
HoNM 
 
HoNM 
/ SB 

TTAC23. 
 

DISPOSAL OF FORMER PLAYGROUND SITE, SALTRAM CLOSE  

 With the consent of the Chair, this item was withdrawn. 
 

 
 

TTAC24. 
 

NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  

 There were no such items. 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
HARRY LISTER 
 
Chair 
 

Page 360



MINUTES OF THE TRANSFORMING TOTTENHAM ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
THURSDAY, 2 FEBRUARY 2006 

 

 

Page 361



Page 362

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	6 Matters if any Referred by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee
	Executive_2006.02.21_Item 06b_Youth Re-offending Scrutiny Review

	7 Project and Programme Management - Response to the Audit Commission Review
	8 Finance and Performance - December 2005
	Executive_2006.02.21_Item 08_Finance & Performance Appendix

	9 Haringey Council Procurement Strategy
	Executive_2006.02.21_Item 09_ Procurement Strategy

	10 Development and Implementation of Haringey's Compact
	Executive_2006.02.21_Item 10_Haringey Compact Appendix

	11 Consultation Paper on Planning Policy Statement 3 (PPS3) on Housing
	12 Association of London Government - Propsed Arrangements for the Setting of Fixed Penalty Notice Levels
	13 Houses in Multiple Occupation
	14 Response to Supporting People Consultation Paper (Government's Proposals for a National Supporting People Strategy)
	Executive_2006.02.21_Item 14_Supporting People Appendix

	15 Urgent Actions Taken in Consultation with the Leader or Executive Members
	Executive_2006.02.21_Item 15_Urgency Procedure Addendum

	16 Delegated Decisions and Significant Actions
	Executive_2006.02.21_Item 16_Delegated Decisions Addendum.doc

	17 Minutes of Sub-Bodies
	Executive_2006.02.21_Item 17b_Proc Cttee Minutes.dot
	Executive_2006.02.21_Item 17b Addendum_Proc Cttee Minutes
	Executive_2006.02.21_Item 17c_ IEXM Minutes
	Executive_2006.02.21_Item 17d_Proc Cttee_Minutes
	Executive_2006.02.02_Item 17e_TTAC Minutes




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE EXECUTIVE 
TUESDAY, 21 FEBRUARY 2006 

 
Councillors *Adje (Chair), *Lister (Vice Chair), *Canver, Diakides, *Hillman, 

*Meehan, *Milner, *Reith, *Sulaiman and *Wynne 
 

*Present  
 

Also Present: Councillors Jean Brown, Bull, Davies and Williams. 
 

 

MINUTE 
NO. 

 
SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTON 
BY 

 
TEX178.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
An apology for lateness was submitted on behalf of our Chair. in the 
absence of Councillor Adje, Councillor Lister took the Chair. 
  

 
 

TEX179.   
 

MINUTES 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 31 January 2006 be 
approved and signed. 

 

 
 
 
 
HMS 

TEX180.   
 

MATTERS IF ANY REFERRED BY THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 
 
Scrutiny Review of Mental Health (Agenda Item 6 (a)) 
 
We received a presentation on the Scrutiny Review of Mental Health 
which had been endorsed by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee at 
their meeting on 13 February 2006 and we noted an amended version of 
the Review which was tabled. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
That in accordance with the revised Overview and Scrutiny  
Procedure Rules, the Scrutiny Review having been endorsed, the  
Director of Social Services be requested to produce a  

      proposed response for consideration within 6 weeks including a  
      detailed tabulated implementation action plan. 
 
Scrutiny Review of Reducing Re-offending by Young People (Agenda 
Item 6 (b)) 
 
We received a presentation on the Scrutiny Review of Reducing Re-
offending by Young People which had been endorsed by the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee at their meeting on 13 February 2006 and we 
noted an amended version of the Review which was tabled. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DSS 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



MINUTES OF THE EXECUTIVE 
TUESDAY, 21 FEBRUARY 2006 

 

       That in accordance with the revised Overview and Scrutiny  
        Procedure Rules, the Scrutiny Review having been endorsed, the  
        Assistant Chief Executive (Strategy) be requested to produce a  
        proposed response for consideration within 6 weeks including a   
        detailed tabulated implementation action plan. 
 

ACE-S 
 

TEX181.   
 

PROJECT AND PROGRAMME MANAGEMENT - RESPONSE TO THE 
AUDIT COMMISSION REVIEW (Report of the Interim Chief Executive – 
Agenda Item 7): 
 
Our Chair agreed to accept the report as urgent business. The report 
was late because of the need to complete necessary consultations. The 
report was too urgent to await the next meeting because it dealt with the 
Council’s response to the Audit Commission Review of the Tech Refresh 
project. The Commission having indicated that they would return in 
March to review the Council’s plans to address the recommendations in 
the report and our progress with implementing changes it was essential 
that the proposals contained in the report were considered. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the detailed action plan in response to the Audit Commission 
recommendations as set out in Appendix A to the interleaved 
report be approved. 

 
2. That the new Programme Management Structure as outlined in 

Appendix B to the interleaved report be approved.  
 

3. That approval be granted to the establishment of Member 
Steering Groups for each Stream Board to provide political input 
and direction. 

 
4. That approval be granted to the establishment of a dedicated 

Programme Management Office in the Improvement and 
Performance Team. 

 
5. That a separate report be produced which clarifies the links 

between change, programme management and policy 
development. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
CE 
 
 
 
CE 
 
 
CE 
 
 
 
CE 
 
 
 
CE 

TEX182.   
 

FINANCE AND PERFORMANCE - DECEMBER 2005 (Joint Report of 
the Interim Chief Executive and the Director of Finance – Agenda Item 
8): 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the report be noted. 
 

2.   To approval be granted to the virements set out in Section 11 of 
the interleaved report. 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DF 



MINUTES OF THE EXECUTIVE 
TUESDAY, 21 FEBRUARY 2006 

 

TEX183.   
 

HARINGEY COUNCIL PROCUREMENT STRATEGY (Report of the 
Director of Finance – Agenda Item 9): 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That approval be granted to the Haringey Council Procurement 
Strategy for the period 2006-09 as set out in the Appendix to the 
interleaved report.   

 

 
 
 
 
 
DF 

TEX184.   
 

DEVELOPMENT AND IMPLEMENTATION OF HARINGEY'S 
COMPACT (Report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Strategy) – Agenda 
Item 10): 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1.    That Haringey’s Compact agreement as set out in the 
Appendix to the interleaved report be approved. 

 
2.  That the effective implementation of Haringey’s Compact         

within Haringey Council and key partnerships including the 
Haringey Strategic Partnership be supported.  

 
3.   That the Chief Executive and the Leader of the Council agree 

the Compact with other key partners involved in the process 
including Haringey Association of Voluntary and Community 
Organisations (HAVCO), Haringey Strategic Partnership and 
the Teaching Primary Care Trust (TPCT) at the public launch 
of the Compact scheduled to be held in March 2006. 

 
4.   That Compact Link Officers be appointed across the Council 

Directorates reporting to the relevant Directors involved in 
partnership working. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
ACE-S 
 
 
ACE-S 
 
 
 
CE 
 
 
 
 
 
 
ACE-S 

TEX185.   
 

CONSULTATION PAPER ON PLANNING POLICY STATEMENT 3 
(PPS3) ON HOUSING (Report of the Director of Environmental Services 
– Agenda Item 11): 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the responses to the consultation paper on a new Planning 
Policy Statement 3 (PPS3) – Housing, as set out in Appendix 1 to 
the interleaved report, be approved and submitted to the Office of 
the Deputy Prime Minister. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
D.Env 

TEX186.   
 

ASSOCIATION OF LONDON GOVERNMENT - PROPSED 
ARRANGEMENTS FOR THE SETTING OF FIXED PENALTY NOTICE 
LEVELS (Report of the Director of Environmental Services – Agenda 
Item 12): 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



MINUTES OF THE EXECUTIVE 
TUESDAY, 21 FEBRUARY 2006 

 

1. That approval be granted to the proposed variation of agreement 
with the Association of London Government Transport and 
Environment Committee (ALGTEC) to provide authority for it to 
act as a “joint committee” for the purposes of the London Local 
Authorities and Transport for London Act 2003 (2003 Act) and the 
London Local Authorities Act 2004(2004 Act). 

 
      2.  That the Director of Environmental Services or the Head of Legal 

Services be authorised to sign the proposed variation to ALGTEC 
agreement in accordance with the Constitution. 

 

D.Env 
HLS 
 
 
 
 
 
D.Env 
HLS 

TEX187.   
 

HOUSES IN MULTIPLE OCCUPATION (Report of the Director of 
Environmental Services – Agenda Item 13): 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That approval be granted to the proposed HMO licensing fees as 
outlined in section 10.3 of the interleaved report and to the 
arrangements to support the HMO licensing provision. 

 
2. That a further report on the wider provisions of the Act and the 

implications for Haringey be brought back to a future meeting of 
the Executive. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
D.Env 
 
 
 
D.Env 

TEX188.   
 

RESPONSE TO SUPPORTING PEOPLE CONSULTATION PAPER 
(GOVERNMENT'S PROPOSALS FOR A NATIONAL SUPPORTING 
PEOPLE STRATEGY) (Report of the Director of Social Services – 
Agenda Item 14): 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That authority be granted to the Director of Social Services to 
produce a formal response for consideration by the Executive 
Member for Social Services and Health and the Leader of the 
Council.  

2. That the Executive Member for Social Services and Health and 
the Director of Social Services consider with other statutory 
partners a joint response to the consultation. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DSS 
 
 
 
 
DSS 

TEX189.   
 

URGENT ACTIONS TAKEN IN CONSULTATION WITH THE LEADER 
OR EXECUTIVE MEMBERS (Report of the Interim Chief Executive – 
Agenda Item 15): 
 
Arising from consideration of the report, Councillor Meehan asked that 
he be supplied with details of the total value of the contract for the 
procurement of a deployment infrastructure for computerised report 
running in the Housing Services Directorate. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted and any necessary action be taken. 

 
 
 
 
HMS 



MINUTES OF THE EXECUTIVE 
TUESDAY, 21 FEBRUARY 2006 

 

TEX190.   
 

DELEGATED DECISIONS AND SIGNIFICANT ACTIONS (Report of the 
Interim Chief Executive – Agenda Item 16): 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the report be noted and any necessary action be taken. 
 

 
 

TEX191.   
 

MINUTES OF SUB-BODIES (Agenda Item 17): 
 
RESOLVED:  
 

That the minutes of the following bodies be noted and any necessary 
action approved – 
 
a) BSF Strategic Management Board – 25 January 2006 
b) Procurement Committee – 31 January 2006 
c) Executive Member Health & Social Services – 1 February 2006 
d) Procurement Committee – 2 February 2006 
e) Transforming Tottenham Advisory Committee – 2 February 2006 

 

 
 

 
 
 
HARRY LISTER 
In the Chair 
 
 


